**Status:** This is the original version (as it was originally made). This item of legislation is currently only available in its original format.

## SCHEDULE 1

## EXTENSION OF PROVISIONS OF THE AVIATION SECURITY ACT 1982 TO THE BAILIWICK OF JERSEY

## PART II

## EXCEPTIONS, ADAPTATIONS AND MODIFICATIONS TO THE PROVISIONS OF THE AVIATION SECURITY ACT 1982 WHICH ARE EXTENDED TO THE BAILIWICK OF JERSEY BY PART I OF THIS SCHEDULE

**12.** In section 12 (power to impose restrictions in relation to aircraft):

- (a) for the words "Secretary of State", wherever they occur, there shall be substituted "Committee";
- (b) in subsection (1):
  - (i) the words "registered or" shall be omitted;
  - (ii) for the words "the United Kingdom", where they first occur, there shall be substituted "Jersey";
  - (iii) for the words "manager of any aerodrome in the United Kingdom" there shall be substituted "Airport Director"; and
  - (iv) in paragraphs (a) and (b) for the word "constables", in both places where it occurs, there shall be subsituted "police officers";
- (c) subsections (2), (3) and (4) shall be omitted;
- (d) in subsection (5):
  - (i) in paragraph (a) the words "registered or" shall be omitted and for the words "the United Kingdom" there shall be substituted "Jersey"; and
  - (ii) the words from "and a direction" to the end of the subsection shall be omitted;
- (e) in subsection (6) for the words "manager of an aerodrome" there shall be substituted "Airport Director";
- (f) in subsection (8):
  - (i) for paragraphs (a) and (b) there shall be substituted "such an operator as is mentioned in subsection (1) above"; and
  - (ii) the words "or manager" shall be omitted;
- (g) in subsection (9) the words from "(a) on summary conviction" to "on indictment" shall be omitted; and
- (h) in subsection (10) for the words "on summary conviction to a fine not exceeding one-tenth of level 5 on the standard scale" there shall be substituted "to a fine".